

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/15/2022 3:57 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101143-1

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LISA EARL,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

---

CITY OF TACOMA'S COMBINED RESPONSE TO WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT'S AMICUS CURIAE & AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, GENERAL PUBLIC PRACTICE & INDIAN LAW CLINIC AT GONZAGA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, CENTER FOR INDIAN LAW AND POLICY, AND FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AMICUS CURIAE

---

WILLIAM B. FOSBRE, City Attorney  
MICHELLE N. YOTTER, WSB#49075  
Attorney for Respondent  
Tacoma City Attorney's Office  
747 Market Street, Suite 1120  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 591-5885

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	2
A. Division II’s holding in Earl does not conflict with this Court’s previous decisions applying the common law “Discovery Rule.”.....	2
B. Division II’s holding in Earl does not conflict with this Court’s previous decisions applying Equitable Tolling...4	
C. This matter raises no issue of substantial public interest that required review by this Court.....	4
V. CONCLUSION.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Belenski v. Jefferson Cty.</u> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	5
<u>U.S. Oil &amp; Ref. Co. v. Department of Ecology</u> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	2, 3, 4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 42.56.550 (6).....	2, 5
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 2
RAP 14.4(b)(4).....	5
RAP 18.17.....	6
